BY SENATOR DORSEY

A RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Joseph "June" Rubin, a native and lifelong resident of Opelousas, Louisiana.

WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the members of the Senate have learned of the death of Joseph "June" Rubin, who died on June 3, 2010, in Opelousas, Louisiana, at the age of seventy-six; and

WHEREAS, Joseph "June" Rubin was born in Opelousas, Louisiana, to Willis Rubin and the former Lavonia Latiolais; and

WHEREAS, he had been a parishioner of St. Charles Borromeo Catholic Church in Grand Coteau, Louisiana, and had been employed with the University of Louisiana at Lafayette for ten years; and

WHEREAS, Joseph "June" Rubin was a loving husband, father, brother, uncle and friend; and

WHEREAS, Joseph "June" Rubin is survived by his wife of sixteen years, Bernadine Colomb Rubin, one son, Paul Turner, of Lafayette, Louisiana, three sisters, Philomena Guidry, of Opelousas, Lorena Green and her husband, Paul, of Opelousas, and Mary Guidry and her husband, Elton, of Houston, Texas and other relatives and friends; and

WHEREAS, the memory of Joseph "June" Rubin shall live long in the hearts and minds of all those who knew him.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby extend its sincere and heartfelt condolences to the family of Joseph "June" Rubin.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Joseph "June" Rubin.